506171058 07/24/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6217795

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VALIDIS HOLDINGS LIMITED	06/04/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VALIDIS UK LIMITED	
Street Address:	207 WATERLOO ROAD	
City:	LONDON	
State/Country: UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	SE1 8XD	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7885915
Patent Number:	8359329
Patent Number:	9031873
Patent Number:	9508100

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)238-8000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7132388000

houp at mail@conleyrose.com, Imcbryde@conleyrose.comEmail:

Correspondent Name: CONLEY ROSE, P.C. Address Line 1: 575 N. DAIRY ASHFORD Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77079

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1821-03401,-03501,-06000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGOR L. MAAG
SIGNATURE:	/gregory I. maag/
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Validis Deed#page1.tif source=Validis Deed#page2.tif source=Validis Deed#page3.tif

source=Validis Deed#page4.tif source=Validis Deed#page5.tif

DATED Att Ine

2020

- (1) VALIDIS HOLDINGS LIMITED
 - (2) VALIDIS UK LIMITED

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

1.

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This DEED is dated	Att Jue	2020
		

BETWEEN

VALIDIS HOLDINGS LIMITED incorporated and registered in Jersey with company registration number 119373 and whose registered office is at 12 Castle Street, St Helier, Jersey JE2 3RT ("Assignor"); and

AND

VALIDIS UK LIMITED, a company organized under the laws of the United Kingdom with company registration number 12607542 and having a place of business at 207 Waterloo Road, London SE1 8XD, the United Kingdom ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns rights in, to and under the patents set forth in the attached Schedule A (the "Properties")

AND WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed to sell assign and transfer to the Assignee all its right title and interest in and to the Properties in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

- 1. That for good and valuable consideration the receipt and the sufficiency of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges the Assignor with full title guarantee hereby assigns releases and conveys unto the Assignee ALL its right, title and interest in and to and under the Properties and any and all patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted or registered therefor (including any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, re-examinations or extensions of patents and other related applications arising from, corresponding to and/or claiming priority to any of the Properties), the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made, and further including all income, royalties, damages and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations thereof, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations thereof, and all rights corresponding to any of the above throughout the world and for the full term or terms of assigned Properties;
- 2. The Assignor undertakes that they will at the expense of the Assignee do all acts and execute and swear all documents and give all evidence as may be required to enable the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the property rights and interests hereby assigned and/or to more fully vest the same in the Assignee.

2

-

- 3. The Assignor irrevocably appoints the Assignee to be its attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute documents, use the Assignor's name and do all things which are necessary or desirable for the Assignee to obtain for itself or its nominee the full benefit of this Deed.
- 4. This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 5. This Deed and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales and the parties agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this Deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Deed has been executed and delivered on the date first above written.

SIG	NED as a DEEC) by		
an a	authorised signe	tory of	Tre	LWRZICEO
VAL	.iDIS HOLDING	S LIMITED		
in tr	ie presance ut)	
VV	Signature:	47		
}	Name:	NINA CURRY		
	Address:	4414 poseDA	E ME	
N		AUSTIN, T)		
E.		//****	,0197	
S				
£.	Oncupation	ALLIEST		

SIGNED as a DEED by		1 / h n = -
an authorised signatory of		, When
VALIDIS UK LIMITED		Don Robert
m th	e presence of.	
₩	Signature:	
3.	Name:	akil
* J *	Address:	Lynsey Burke 10 Paternoster Square
# . 1		London EC4M 7LS
		United Kingdom Manager
(5)		·

S Occupation.

Schedule A ASSIGNED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Patents

Country	Title	Application Date	Application No.	Date of Grant	Grant No.
United States of America	Analytical System For Discovery And Generation Of Rules To Predict And Detect Anomalies In Data And Financial Fraud	15/06/2006	11/453254	08/02/2011	7885915
United States of America	Method, Computer Apparatus and Computer Program For Identifying Unusual Combinations of Values in Data	07/02/2008	12/527168	22/01/2013	8359329
United States of America	Method and Apparatus for Analysing and/or Pre- Processing Financial Accounting Data	07/02/2008	12/527170	12/05/2015	9031873
Canada	Methods And Apparatus For On-Line Analysis Of Financial Accounting Data	12/09/2012	2789628	21/04/2020	2789628
United States of America	Methods And Apparatus For On-Line Analysis Of Financial Accounting Data	23/05/2011	13/113518	29/11/2016	9508100

5